PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Citech Limited	08/22/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Tanjung Citech UK Limited
Street Address:	Unit 22 Kingston International Park
Internal Address:	Somerden Road
City:	Hull
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	HU9 5PE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6302191

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)949-1690

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2126973750

Email: Al@Kirschsteinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kirschstein, Israel, Schiffmiller, et al

Address Line 1: 425 Fifth Avenue, 5th FI

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016-2223

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WITHERS
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alan ISRAEL

Total Attachments: 9

source=Citech Assign#page1.tif source=Citech Assign#page2.tif source=Citech Assign#page3.tif

PATENT 500944753 REEL: 023134 FRAME: 0516

6302197

CH \$40.00

source=Citech Assign#page4.tif source=Citech Assign#page5.tif source=Citech Assign#page6.tif source=Citech Assign#page7.tif source=Citech Assign#page8.tif source=CitechAssigncov#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023134 FRAME: 0517

BETWEEN:

(1) CITECH LIMITED (in Administration) (company number 05605189) whose registered office is at Unit 22, Kingston International Park, Somerden Road, Hull, HU9 5PE ("Company")

22

day of

- (2) BRIAN GREEN and RICHARD FLEMING both of KPMG LLP whose offices are at St James Square, Manchester, M2 6DS and 1 The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds, LS1 4DW respectively ("Administrators")
- (3) TANJUNG CITECH UK LIMITED (company number 6673536) whose registered office is at Unit 22 Kingston International Park, Somerden Road, Hull, HU9 5PE ("Purchaser")

BACKGROUND

- A. The Company is the owner of certain intellectual property assigned to the Company by an agreement between Alstom Technology Limited, Alstom (UK) and the Company dated 1 April 2006 which include (but is not limited to) the intellectual property set out in the schedule to this deed (the "Intellectual Property").
- B. The Administrators were appointed as joint administrators of the Company on 21 August 2008 by the Bank pursuant to paragraph 14 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.
- C. The Company has agreed by an agreement dated 22 August 2008 ("Sale Agreement") to assign the Intellectual Property to the Purchaser on the terms and conditions set out below.

THIS DEED WITNESSES as follows:

1. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of £399,997 as set out in the Sale Agreement, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Company assigns and transfers to the Purchaser all such right, title and interest as it may have in and to the Intellectual Property, including all statutory and common law rights and goodwill attaching to the Intellectual Property.

2. INFRINGEMENTS

The Company further assigns to the Purchaser the right to sue for infringements of the rights assigned in clause 1 above whether taking place before or after the date of this Agreement and to retain any damages or other forms of relief obtained as a result of such action.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Company undertakes at the request and expense of the Purchaser to do all acts and execute all documents that may be necessary to enable the Purchaser to enjoy the full benefit of the property and rights hereby assigned and to enjoy the exclusive benefit of any extension, prolongation or further grant of patents for the time being vested in the Purchaser by virtue of this Assignment which shall include (but not be limited to) all things necessary to confirm the title of the Purchaser to the Intellectual Property rights assigned in clause 1 above whether in connection with any registration of such title or to protect the Purchaser's rights in the assigned intellectual property rights or otherwise.

4. EXCLUSION OF COVENANTS

No covenant for title or title guarantee of any sort shall be implied into this deed and the exclusions and limitations set out in the Sale Agreement shall apply to this deed as if set out in full in this deed.

5. EXCLUSION OF ADMINISTRATORS' PERSONAL LIABILITY

- 5.1 The Administrators have executed this deed as agents for the Company and neither they nor their firm or representatives shall incur any personal liability in respect of it or any document made to implement its terms or any collateral agreement which may exist or be implied in any way in respect of the assigned assets or rights.
- 5.2 This deed is intended to take effect as a deed notwithstanding that it has been signed by the Administrators under hand only.

6. THIRD PARTIES

A person who is not party to this deed shall have no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce any term of this deed. This clause does not affect any right or remedy of any person which exists or is available otherwise than pursuant to that Act.

IN WITNESS of which this deed has been executed as follows:

SCHEDULE

Intellectual Property

Patents

Expiry	08/06/19	08/12/20	8/6/19			8/0/19	8/6/19			8/6/19	61/9/8			8/6/19	8/6/19	
Number	749651	9911091-1	(ZL 99809455.2) 8/	1179185	1088107	_	(AT E 232 959 TI) 8/	1088194		1088194	(DE 699 05 465) 8N	1088194		1088194 8/6	(ES 2189513 T3) 8/6	1088194
	31/10/02	04/07/06	08/12/04	-	19/2/03		19/2/03	1		11/2/03	D)/2/03	<u> </u>	19/2/03		19/2/03 (E	10
Filing Number 42779/99		9911091.1	99809455.2		99955530.3	00066620.2			999555303	-	99955530.3		99955530.3		19	
1/11/2011 1/11/2012 1/11/2	8/12/00		66/9/8		8/6/99	66/9/8			66/9/8		66 66/9/8		66/9/8	8/6/00		
Ginnary Francis II. Australia 8	Brazil		Cnina 8/		European Procedure 8/	Austria 8/			Belgium 8/	is contract			Denmark 8/6	Spain		
File No. 1 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (61494 B	61704		K1404		61494 A		£1404		61494		K1404		61494 Sp		

8/6/19	8/6/19	8/6/19	8/6/19	8/6/19		8/6/19	61/9/8	8/6/19	8/6/13	8/6/19	8/6/19	8/6/19	
1088194	1088194	1088194	1088194	(609000/BE/2003)	1088194	1088194	1088194	1088194	203766	705058		6302191	
19/2/03	19/2/03	19/2/03	19/2/03	19/2/03		19/2/03	19/2/03	19/2/03	16/11/06	30/03/07		16/10/01	
99955530.3	99955530.3	99955530.3	99955530.3	99955530.3		99955530.3	99955530.3	99955530.3	2000,00740/MUM	7013966/2000	20006222	09/485373	
66/9/8	8/6/99	8/6/99	66/9/8	8/6/99		66/9/8	8/6/99	66/9/8	66/9/8	66/9/8	66/9/8	8/2/00	
Finland	France	eg.	Ireiand	Italy		Netherlands	Portugal	Sweden	India	Korea, Republic of	Norway	USA	
61494	61494	61494	61494	61494		61494	61494	61494	61494	61494	61494	61494	

Intellectual Property

Trade Marks

		1		1	
Classs	00	=	40	=	0.07
<u> </u>	20/Oct/2014	20/Oct/2014			31/Oct/2014
	Registration	Registration	Filing	Filing	Registration
Pirat Reg	1026114	1026114			00407567
The Filling Date Tiling Rivet Res. Pirat Res. Tiling Number Date No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No		20/Oct/2004			22/Nov/2005
Eding.		1026114	8270142 10	8270142 01	0040756
Filling Date		20/Oct/2004	22/Ocv2004	22/0c/2004	19/0ct/2004
Teres National	Filing	National Filing	National Filing	National Filing	National Filing
Austra		Australia	Brazil	Brazil	Europea n Union
Print of Cirech	Limited	Citech	CH- ALSTOM Technology Ltd	CH- ALSTOM Technology Ltd	Citech Limited
Owns CH.	ALSTOM Technology Ltd	CH- ALSTOM Technology Ltd	CH- ALSTOM Technology Ltd	CH- ALSTOM Technology Ltd	CH- ALSTOM Technology
0B-	PWAESHG/3889 (Alstom Power Ltd)	GB- PWAESHG/3889 (Alstom Power Lid)	GB. PWAESHC/3889 (Alstom Power Ltd)	UB- PWAESHG/3889 (Alstom Power Ltd)	GB- PWAESHG/3889 (Alstom Power Ltd)
CIBAS		CiBAS	CIBAS	CIBAN	CIBAS
AP000150		AP000150	AP000150	OCTOOLS	AP000150

Page 5 of 9

Corp:3683919:2 21 August 2008

3008
Jugust 2
221
33919.
15:368
ပ

=	0.0	=
Publication 15/December/20 11 of 05 Application		
Publication of Application	Filing	Filing
0643270		
03/Nov/200 40-2004- 15/December 0643270 4 49793 /2005		
40-2004-	781502, 639	781502, 639
03/Nov/200 4	20/Oct/2004	National 20/Oct/2004 781502, Filing 639
National Filing	National Filing	
South Korea/R epublic of Korea	United States of America	United States of America
Citech Limited	CH. ALSTOM Technology Ltd	CH- ALSTOM Technology Lid
CH- ALSTOM Technology Ltd	CH- ALSTOM Technology Lid	CH- ALSTOM Technology Ltd
GB- CH- PWAESHG/3889 ALSTOM (Alstom Power Ltd) Technology Ltd	GB- CH- PWAESHC/3889 ALSTOM (Alstom Power Ltd) Technology Ltd	GB- CH- PWAESHG/3889 ALSTOM (Alstom Power Ltd) Technology Ltd
CIBAS	CIBAS	CiBAS
AP000150	AP000150	AP000150

IN WITNESS of which	ch this deed has been executed as follows	
first date specified o	Oh a 20.	bline
Witness signature Witness name: (block capitals)	SARAH DAY ISAN	
Witness address:	3 NORLE SOMBET	
	LONDON ECZV 786	
	ed by one of the) d on behalf of both of) :)	Blener
Witness signature:	Omno	
Witness name: (block capitals)	SARAH DAVISON	
Witness address:	3 Normé CTREET	
	WNON ECRY TEE	
Executed as a deed, but first date specified on p CITECH UK LIMITE directors in the presence	page 1, by TANJUNG) D acting by one of its)	
Witness signature:		
Witness name: (block capitals)		
Witness address:		



DATED

22 AUGUST

2008

(1) CITECH LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

- and -

(2) BRIAN GREEN AND RICHARD FLEMING

- and -

(3) TANJUNG CITECH UK LIMITED

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THIS DOCUMENT TO BE A TRUE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL DATE OF THE ORIGINAL COMBETTS LLP

58 MOSLEY STREET MANCHESTER M2 3HZ